Under this plan, on the condition of continuing to serve as Directors of the Company for a certain period and achieving
the performance indicators predetermined by the Company’s Board of Directors, Directors shall pay monetary
compensation claims provided by the Company in the form of in-kind contributions and shall receive the Company’s
common stock.
The number of shares to be granted under this plan shall be determined by adjusting the base number of shares to be
granted based on the position of the Eligible Directors in the range of 0% to 150% depending on the achievement level
of performance indicators during three consecutive fiscal years of the evaluation period.

(b) Number of shares granted during the period and the fair value
There were no granting of the Company’s shares in either the previous or the current fiscal year.

Expenses related to the performance-linked share-based remuneration plan are as follows.

- 167 -

(Millions of yen)

Gains (losses)
arising during

the year

Reclassification
adjustments

Amount before
income tax

effect

Income tax
effect

Amount after
income tax

effect

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

Net changes on financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

122 - 122 (36) 85

Reevaluation of defined benefit
liability

8,600 - 8,600 (2,601) 5,999

Total of items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

8,723 - 8,723 (2,637) 6,085

Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss

Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations

56,939 (244) 56,695 (709) 55,986

Net changes in fair value of cash
flow hedges

5 (2) 2 (0) 1

Share of other comprehensive income
of affiliates accounted for using the
equity method

81 - 81 - 81

Total of items that may be
reclassified to profit or loss

57,026 (247) 56,779 (710) 56,069

Total 65,750 (247) 65,502 (3,347) 62,154

19. Other comprehensive income
Reclassification adjustments and tax effects related to other comprehensive income are as follows.

For the year ended March 31, 2024

- 168 -

(Millions of yen)

Gains (losses)
arising during

the year

Reclassification
adjustments

Amount before
income tax

effect

Income tax
effect

Amount after
income tax

effect

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

Net changes on financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(17) - (17) 5 (12)

Reevaluation of defined benefit
liability

13,289 - 13,289 (4,222) 9,066

Total of items that will not be